

No. 18-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GARMIN INTERNATIONAL, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FAA’S CERTIFICATION PROCESS IS COMPREHENSIVE AND RIGOROUS, AS GARMIN’S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES.....	5
A. The FAA’s Regulations Compre- hensively Regulate Aircraft Design And Safety.....	5
B. Garmin’s Experience Certificating Its G1000 System Demonstrates The Rigor Of The FAA’s Process.....	11
II. THE FAA’S COMPREHENSIVE DESIGN STANDARDS PREEMPT STATE-LAW DESIGN-DEFECT SUITS.....	14
III. STATE-LAW TORT SUITS ARE NOT NECESSARY TO KEEP THE PUBLIC SAFE, AND COULD MAKE FLYING <i>LESS</i> SAFE	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	14, 16
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA,</i> 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Hinson v. NTSB,</i> 57 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	18
<i>Pascale v. Hechinger Co.,</i> 627 A.2d 750 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	15
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.,</i> 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,</i> 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	18
STATUTES:	
49 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(A).....	20
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731.....	5
§ 601(a), 72 Stat. at 775	5
§ 601(b), 72 Stat. at 775	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 609, 72 Stat. at 779.....	5
REGULATIONS:	
14 C.F.R. pt. 21, subpt. B	5, 8
14 C.F.R. pt. 21, subpt. G	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 21, subpt. H.....	5
14 C.F.R. pt. 43 app. A(a)(1)(ii)	9
14 C.F.R. pt. 43 app. A(c)(1)	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(1).....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.1(b)(2).....	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.8(b)	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.15(c).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.17(a)	7
14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b)	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b)(1)	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b)(2)	6, 17
14 C.F.R. § 21.93(a)	10
14 C.F.R. § 21.95.....	10, 14
14 C.F.R. § 21.97.....	10, 14
14 C.F.R. § 21.99.....	11
14 C.F.R. § 21.137.....	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.140.....	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.145(a)	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.145(a)(1)	9
14 C.F.R. § 21.183.....	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.183(a)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
14 C.F.R. § 21.183(b)	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.601(b)(1)	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.601(b)(2)	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.603(a)	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.607	12
14 C.F.R. § 21.608	12
14 C.F.R. § 39.5	10
14 C.F.R. § 39.7	10
14 C.F.R. § 39.9	10
14 C.F.R. §§ 43.1-43.17	9
14 C.F.R. § 43.3(g)	9
14 C.F.R. §§ 65.71-65.107	9
14 C.F.R. § 65.81	9
14 C.F.R. § 91.203(a)	8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525, pt. 2 (1994), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Aerospace Indus. Ass'n et al., <i>The FAA and Industry Guide to</i> <i>Product Certification</i> (3d ed. May 2017), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yxhjplyu	7
Daisy Carrington, <i>7 Ways Air Travel</i> <i>Changed After Disasters</i> , CNN Travel (Aug. 17, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/y75ekjp7	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Key Dismukes & Loukia Loukopoulos, <i>The Limits of Expertise: The Misunderstood Role of Pilot Error in Airline Accidents</i> , NASA (Aug. 19, 2004), http://tinyurl.com/yxnovwel	22
FAA, <i>Advanced Avionics Handbook</i> (2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/yxtp2ks9	23
FAA Expands “Lessons Learned” Safety Website, FAA, http://tinyurl.com/yxwsraa6 (last modified May 21, 2015, 9:56 AM)	21
FAA, FAA Form 8110-12, <i>Application for Type Certificate, Production Certificate, or Supplemental Type Certificate</i> (Sept. 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/y6srpov4	6
FAA, FAA Order 8110.44, <i>Conformity Inspection Notification Process</i> (July 15, 2002), available at https://tinyurl.com/y648pwkz	7
FAA, FAA Order 8110.107A, <i>Monitor Safety / Analyze Data</i> (Oct. 1, 2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/yytzg49m	10, 18
FAA, FAA Order 8130.2J, <i>Airworthiness Certification of Aircraft</i> (July 21, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/yyrjprsz	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FAA, <i>FAA System Safety Handbook</i> (Dec. 30, 2000), available at http://tinyurl.com/y4mwh23y	22
FAA, Technical Standard Order TSO- C112e, <i>Air Traffic Controller Radar Beacon System / Mode Select (ATCRBS / Mode S) Airborne Equipment</i> (Sept. 16, 2013), available at https://tinyurl.com/y2aenawm	12, 13
<i>Fact Sheet — General Aviation Safety</i> , FAA (July 30, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/yd5o56mo	20
Garmin, <i>G1000 Integrated Flight Deck Pilot’s Guide: Cessna Nav III</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/y4e9e92t	11, 12
Lauren L. Haertlein & Justin T. Barkowski, <i>Applying a Federal Standard of Care in Aviation Product Liability Actions</i> , 82 J. Air L. & Com. 743 (2017)	7, 9
Leslie Josephs, <i>Last Fatal US Airline Crash Was A Decade Ago. Here’s Why Our Skies Are Safer</i> , CNBC (Feb. 13, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/yyppfawl	19
Nat’l Highway Transp. Safety Admin., <i>Understanding NHTSA’s Regulatory Tools</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/y393dboz	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Noland & Barbara Peterson, <i>12 Plane Crashes That Changed Aviation</i> , Popular Mechanics (Aug. 4, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/y4bjlcex	21
NTSB, Accident Report NTSB/AAR-19/02, <i>Departure from Controlled Flight, Trans-Pacific Air Charter, LLC, Learjet 35A, N452DA, Teterboro, New Jersey</i> (May 15, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/y6dnsbkc	20
<i>NTSB Identification: ATL05FA128</i> , NTSB (Dec. 20, 2005), http://tinyurl.com/yyusv3g4	20
NTSB, <i>Introduction of Glass Cockpits Into Light Aircraft</i> (Mar. 9, 2010), available at http://tinyurl.com/y783g4v2	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> § 146 (1971)	22
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> § 2(b) (1998).....	14
<i>Technical Standard Orders (TSO)</i> , FAA, http://tinyurl.com/yy6qogbt (last modi- fied Oct. 11, 2018).....	13
<i>The Investigative Process</i> , NTSB, http://tinyurl.com/yxgaqtxx (last visit- ed Apr. 22, 2019)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Airline Traffic and Capacity, Airlines for America, https://tinyurl.com/yxovxp9o (last visited Apr. 22, 2019)</i>	19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>General Aviation Safety: Additional FAA Efforts Could Help Identify and Mitigate Safety Risks</i> (Oct. 2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/y4z96go4	20
Elizabeth Weise, <i>Airlines, Including Southwest, Are So Safe It's Hard To Rank Them By Safety</i> , USA Today (updated Apr. 20, 2018, 9:53 AM), http://tinyurl.com/ybrs68d6	19
